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Executive Summary

• First-class concert venue to be operated by House of Blues

• Key to revitalization of Fairgrounds

• Result of five years of detailed planning and due diligence

• Substantial investment by House of Blues

• Guaranteed price and completion date from development team

• Feasibility confirmed by independent experts in three studies

• Financing structured by a leading underwriter in conjunction
with the oldest, most trusted bond counsel in the West

• Proven financing structure used across the country

• Financing is non-recourse to County and will be repaid by
theater revenues

• The County will not be risking its fee interest in the land

•  Substantial returns projected to County over life of financing



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 3

• County Executive’s Office

• Garfield Traub Development - Developer

• Economics Research Associates -
Independent Financial Reviewer

• House of Blues - Theater Operator

• Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe - Bond Counsel

• Citigroup Global Markets - Underwriter

Presenters
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A. Project History

Presentation Segment
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• In 1940, the County purchased 97 acres from the
Macomber family for $35,000

• Fairgrounds expanded by later acquisitions to current
190 acres, including the 14-acre Tully Road parking lot

• Various venues and buildings were added to the
Fairgrounds over the years

• Fairgrounds became the focal point of the Santa Clara
Valley for entertainment events

History of the County Fairgrounds
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• By 1970’s, Fairgrounds had become the South Bay
hotspot for large outdoor music concerts

• In 1980’s, Shoreline Amphitheater preempted
Fairground’s hotspot status, but

• Concerts and entertainment events continued to be held
at the Fairgrounds

• There is a very long history of family entertainment
events and festivals at the Fairgrounds

• It was for many years a major concert venue

Entertainment Events at  the County Fairgrounds
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• In 1994, after long financial decline, the old Fair
Association filed for bankruptcy protection

• In 1995, Board of Supervisors created the Fairgrounds
Management Corporation (FMC)

• The FMC is a nonprofit corporation that is legally separate
from the County

• Purpose of FMC is to

– Operate the Fairgrounds as a business on behalf of the
County, and

– Conduct entertainment events and annual County Fair

Fairgrounds Revitalization
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• In 1997, the Board acknowledged the need for significant
revitalization of the Fairgrounds

• FMC and the County Executive’s Office began planning
for that revitalization

• FMC put out a Request for Proposals for consultants and
selected The A&M Group to prepare the Fairgrounds
Revitalization Plan

• The Plan was produced and accepted by the Board in
June 1998

• The purpose of the Plan was “to provide a blueprint for
redeveloping the Fairgrounds into a financially viable
operation while maintaining its historical uses of family
recreation and developing a first-class entertainment
destination.”

Fairgrounds Revitalization
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• The Fairgrounds Theater, or concert venue

• A new Expo Center

• A community recreation facility

• Infrastructure improvements

• Future disposition of Tully Road parking lot

Revitalization Plan Recommendations
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• Outdoor amphitheater, similar to Shoreline Amphitheater,
but smaller

• This proposal met with community resistance, causing
the County to change the concept to an enclosed concert
theater

• These plans and events were extensively covered by the
San Jose Mercury News, which endorsed the indoor
theater in a 1999 editorial

Original Plan for Concert Venue
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• Same key elements of Revitalization Plan

• The project was the subject of numerous public meetings
in 1999 and 2000

• The County conducted extensive public outreach for
these meetings and public hearings

• Public commentary was overwhelmingly supportive of
the Revitalization Project and the indoor concert theater

Fairgrounds Revitalization Project
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• In June 1999, the Board authorized the preparation of an
EIR for the Revitalization Project

• By early 2000, a full EIR was presented

• The EIR was subject to full public review and comment,
including required public hearings

• The County was the lead agency in the CEQA process,
and the City of San Jose was a responsible agency,
meaning that their comments were specifically solicited

• The City’s only substantive comments to the EIR related
to street improvements, which were addressed

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
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• The County received no comments from the San Jose
Chamber of Commerce, the Downtown Business
Association, the San Jose Sharks or Arena Management
Corporation, or any other downtown San Jose
organization or individual downtown landowners

• On April 18, 2000, in a final public hearing, the Board of
Supervisors formally adopted the Final EIR and approved
the Revitalization Project as proposed, including the
Fairgrounds Theater Project

• There were no adverse comments received at this final
approval

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
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• Concurrently with the Revitalization Project approval, the
relationship between the County and the FMC was
redefined such that the FMC no longer leased the
Fairgrounds but henceforth managed it on the County’s
behalf

• The Board also approved as part of the April 18, 2000
action a long-term ground lease between the County and
House of Blues Concerts, Inc. for the development and
operation of a new theater

Additional Board Actions
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• The County Executive’s Office and its development
consultant began the process of planning for the theater
project

• Throughout 1999, the development consultant conducted
discussions and negotiations with several theater
operators, including

– Anschutz Entertainment Group,
– Bill Graham Presents (later to become SFX and

subsequently purchased by Clear Channel)
– the San Jose Arena Management Corporation / San

Jose Sharks,
– the ownership group of the Phoenix Suns (Coangelo

Group), and
– Universal Concerts, Inc. (subsequently purchased by

House of Blues Concerts, Inc.)

Fairgrounds Theater Project
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Fairgrounds Theater Project

• Original purpose: to enter into a letter of intent
(processing agreement) with a concert provider to
negotiate a long-term ground lease under which the
provider would develop and operate a theater at the
Fairgrounds

• Processing agreement was preliminary and not binding
because the County would be concurrently negotiating
potential terms while pursuing the EIR and project
approval

• Universal Concerts emerged as the entity most qualified
and able to enter into such an agreement with the
County, and the Board authorized negotiations to
proceed
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Fairgrounds Theater Project

• In 1999, Universal Concerts was purchased by House of
Blues Concerts, Inc. (HOB)

• Long-term ground lease successfully negotiated and
approved by Board along with the project in April 2000

• Following this approval, theater planning and master plan
development proceeded in earnest

• HOB gave County a deposit of $275,000 in prepaid rent
and began the process of theater design and financing

• HOB contracted with a renowned architect and completed
preliminary design and cost estimate for an 8,300-seat
concert theater (subsequently reduced to 7,100 seats)

• The economic recession, however, resulted in HOB not
being able to proceed with the financing
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Fairgrounds Theater Project

• In September 2001, HOB advised the County that they
were unable to make the agreed upon schedule

• In May 2002, the Board approved a time extension for
HOB’s performance, requiring a further deposit of
$225,000 if performance delayed beyond September 2002

• Due to continuing recession and shrinking capital
markets, HOB advised County that they would be unable
to finance the theater themselves but would still operate
it on behalf of the County (the HOB lease expired at the
end of 2002)

• In October 2002, the Board of Supervisors subsequently
reconfirmed their commitment to the Fairgrounds
Revitalization and the theater project and authorized the
County Executive to pursue alternative means to finance
the theater
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Fairgrounds Theater Project

• In January 2003, the Board conceptually approved a new
financing method that would use tax exempt revenue
bonds to be fully supported by the theater operating
revenues, so that the County would not be required to
pay for the theater construction or its debt service

• In other words, the County is not the guarantor, and the
project would have to qualify for investment based on its
own revenues

• To ensure that this idea was going to be viable, the Board
also authorized the County Executive in January 2003 to
undertake an independent feasibility study for the theater

• Following is a summary of the findings of the three
independent market studies prepared by two reputable
independent consultants demonstrating the feasibility of
this theater
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B. Facility Overview

Presentation Segment
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Facility Overview

• State-of-the-art indoor concert venue

• Approximately 7,000 seats, including over 300 luxury box
seats

• Ability to reduce size to 2,000 seats without substantially
affecting sound quality or aesthetics

• Flexibility to accommodate contemporary pop concerts to
theatrical shows, ballet and comedy

• Well located near downtown San Jose, CA, at the Santa
Clara Fairgrounds, with excellent regional access

• 10-acre site with parking provided on adjacent 30-acre
parcel

• Integral component of Santa Clara County Fairgrounds
Revitalization Plan
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Exterior Rendering Including
Tree-Lined Promenade

All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change
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Interior ConcourseInterior Concourse

All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change
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Sectional View

The interior is designed so that
the distance between the stage
and the furthest seat is no more
than 150 feet

All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change
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Ground Floor Plan

All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change
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Upper Auditorium Plan

All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change
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C. Project Feasibility

Presentation Segment
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• JB Research Company Market Study - 1998

• Update to JB Research Company Study - 2002

• Economics Research Associates (ERA) Study - Sept. 2003

• The ERA study will be updated prior to bond issuance to
accommodate bond disclosure requirements and will
become part of the bond offering documents

Independent Market and Feasibility Studies



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 32

JB Research Company

• Independent market / feasibility consultant specializing in
the entertainment industries

• Performs concept planning, market and feasibility
studies, consumer research, fiscal impact analysis, and
financial planning

• Combined experience of over 50 years in entertainment,
arts, sports, cultural, public assembly facility, recreation,
and retail economics

• Studies performed for over 100 clients within 45 states
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• Commissioned in 1998; updated in 2002

• Validated the strong market demand for a theater at the
Fairgrounds

• Evaluated demographics, concert market data, other
venues, ticket pricing structures, and other elements

• Concluded that there is “strong demand for a venue of the
type and size envisioned”

• Concluded that market could support an additional
483,781 annual paid admissions at live concerts in the
Santa Clara County market, significantly more than the
434,238 stabilized annual paid admissions projected by
Economics Research Associates

JB Research Company Market Study
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Economics Research Associates (ERA)

• Independent market / feasibility consultant

• Founded in 1958

• The nation’s largest independent firm specializing in land
use economics

• Has completed over 14,500 consulting assignments over
45 years

• Major practice in feasibility studies for public facilities
(including concert venues, theaters, and sports facilities)

• Performed an economic analysis for the City of San Jose
on the San Jose Arena (now known as the HP Pavilion)
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ERA Market and Financial Study

• Prepared in September 2003

• Third party analysis for bond prospectus

• Reviewed market area demographics, competitive
landscape, and the performance of similar venues

• Included a projection of income and expense upon which
the development team’s financial model has been based

• Validated the projected number of performances, starting
with 79 and ramping up to 94 performances in the 4th year
and beyond

• Projected average paid attendance to be about 4,620, or
approximately 69% of capacity
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• Revenues
– Number of annual events

– Average paid attendance at each event

– Average ticket prices

• Other key revenues include
– Naming rights

– Sponsorships

– Food and beverage sales

– Special events

ERA Study - Key Market Projections
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• Densely populated, very affluent, highly educated,
ethnically and culturally diverse urban market with
high levels of disposable income

• Every measure of income and net worth is higher
than national average

• Technology sector boom in 1990’s contributed to a
rapid growth in household and per capita income and
a high standard of living

• Median income within 50 miles of site is 57% higher
than national median

• Median income within 25 miles of site is 80% higher
than national median

• Median net worth within 25 miles site ($225,821) is
three times the national median and two times the
California median

ERA Study - Demographic Conclusions
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Market Advantages Compared to Similar Venues

Factor
House of Blues
San Jose, CA

Universal
Amphitheatre
Los Angeles, CA

NextStage
Grand Prairie, TX

Dodge Theater
Phoenix, AZ

Number of Annual
Performances

94* 90 64 75

Pop. Within 50 Miles 6,219,118 13,462,696 5,262,121 3,307,343

Number of Hispanics
Within 50 Miles

1,392,488 5,778,924 1,215,963 858,863

Average Family
Income Within 25 Miles

$107,031 $77,071 $68,859 $65,079

Median Disposable
Income Within 25 Miles

$53,973 $39,558 $38,593 $35,492

Median Net Worth
Within 25 Miles

$225,821 $121,566 $98,480 $82,157

*Projected number of performances at stabilization from ERA Study, September 2003
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• Better market demographics by far than other markets
in which similar venues perform comparably

• Higher concert attendance per capita compared to
other solid music markets such as Los Angeles

• 274 people per thousand in 2002 attended a concert
(compare to Universal Amphitheatre market area
attendance of 158 per thousand)

• Bay Area concert area has about the same number of
concerts per year as the Universal Amphitheatre
market, but with almost half the people

• Adjacent future exposition center will provide
opportunity for corporate and other special events

Market Advantages Compared to Similar Venues
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Excellent Regional Access

• Well located 3 miles from downtown San Jose at the
Santa Clara County Fairgrounds

• Excellent regional access

• Ample parking on site

• Located on Highway 82 near the intersection of
several major regional freeways

• One to two miles from Highway 101, Interstate 280,
Interstate 680 and Highway 87

• Five miles from Interstate 880 and Highway 85
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Excellent Regional Access

N
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Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Number of Performances 79 84 89 94 94

Total Paid Admissions 364,944 388,042 411,140 434,238 434,238

Average Paid Attendance 4,620 4,620 4,620 4,620 4,620

Earnings $9,718,174 $11,073,567 12,498,035 $13,730,383 $14,125,552

Five-Year Projection

Source: ERA Study, September 2003



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 43

D. The Operator: House of Blues

Presentation Segment
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• Will operate the Theater for at least 15 years (the limit
under federal regulations) pursuant to a qualified
management agreement (QMA)

• Corporation can negotiate new QMA after first term

• Will invest in subordinate bonds, provide working capital
loan with subordinated repayment and will subordinate a
substantial portion of their fee

• Owns or operates 21 venues across North America
presenting 1,500 events with over 5,000,000 paid
admissions annually

•  Own and operate facilities for several municipalities on
government-owned properties

Operator - House of Blues Concerts, Inc.
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• The largest promoter of concerts on the West Coast of
the U.S.

• The 2nd largest amphitheater and theater concert venue
owner and operator in North America

• The 2nd largest concert promoter in the U.S. and the
largest promoter in Canada

• Boasts an award-winning management team with
seasoned talent buying and marketing executives

• Has prestigious and well-known “brand” venue for artists

• Controls booking of Universal and Greek Amphitheaters
in L.A. and other venues up and down the coast,
providing for unique opportunities for routing artists
through San Jose House of Blues Theater

Operator - House of Blues Concerts, Inc.
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The Commodore, Vancouver

The Gorge, Central Washington

Los Angeles
Anaheim

Las Vegas

Greek Theatre, Los Angeles
Universal Amphitheatre, Los Angeles 

Coors Amphitheatre, San Diego
Open Air Amphitheatre, San Diego

Cox Arena, San Diego
Viejas Park, San Diego

New Orleans

Orlando

Myrtle Beach

Smirnoff Music Center, Dallas

HiFiBuys Amphitheatre, Atlanta
Gwinett Center, Atlanta

Scene Pavilion, Cleveland
Blossom Music Center, 

Cleveland
Chicago

Molson Amphitheatre, 
Toronto

Molson Park, Toronto

Coors Amphitheatre, Denver
Paramount Theatre, Denver

Red Rocks Amphitheatre, Denver

HOB Clubs
Wholly Owned & Operated
Concert Venues
Concert Venues with
Booking Arrangements

Regency Park Amphitheatre, Raleigh

Marymoor Park, Seattle

House of Blues Clubs & Concert Venues

Flint Center, Cupertino
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Coors Amphitheatre
Chula Vista, CA (San Diego)

Universal Amphitheatre
Universal City, CA

Flint Center
Cupertino, CA

The Gorge Amphitheatre
George, WA (Seattle)

Commodore Ballroom
Vancouver, British Columbia

House of Blues is the
largest operator/promoter
on the West Coast of the
United States and
Canada

Open Air Amphitheatre
San Diego, CA

Cox Arena
San Diego, CA

Viejas Concerts in the Park
San Diego, CA

Greek Theater
Los Angeles, CA

Paramount Theater
Denver, CO

Coors Amphitheater
Denver, CO

Proposed Fairgrounds Venue
Santa Clara County, CA
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Universal Amphitheatre ,
Universal City, CA
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Universal Amphitheatre ,
Universal City, CA
Universal Amphitheatre ,
Universal City, CA
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Universal Amphitheatre ,
Universal City, CA
Universal Amphitheatre ,
Universal City, CA
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Coors Amphitheatre,
Chula Vista, CA (San Diego)
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The Gorge Amphitheatre,
George, WA (Seattle)
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Paramount Theatre ,
Denver, CO
Paramount Theatre ,
Denver, CO
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Coors Amphitheatre,
Denver, CO
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The Scene Pavilion,
Cleveland, OH
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Molson Amphitheatre,
Toronto, OT, Canada
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House of Blues Believes In This Project

• House of Blues is convinced that the San Jose market
can support, and is not presently served by, facilities of
this type and capacity

• Our belief is based on our

– 30 years of experience of promoting events at the
Universal Amphitheatre in Los Angeles

– More recent history in promoting concerts in third party
venues in the marketplace

– Careful review of the independent studies

– Due diligence process that has now spanned 5 years
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• $4 million investment:

– Development and “sunk costs” $1 million

– Subordinate Bonds $1 million

– Working capital loan for pre-opening
and grand opening marketing campaign $2 million

• Subordination of a substantial portion of management
fees to the payment of debt service - 70% in years 1
and 2, 60% in years 3 and 4, and 50% thereafter

HOB’s Commitment is Backed By its Investment



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 59

The Leading Promoter of Hispanic Events

• As noted in both market studies, the Hispanic population
accounts for approximately 25% of the market  population

• The Hispanic population is growing at an accelerated rate
The demand for Hispanic events will increase over time

• JB Research concluded that up to 40% of the inventory
could be for Hispanic events

• HOB is uniquely situated to produce this level of events as
the dominant promoter of such concerts on the West Coast

• HOB presently produces an average of 43 Hispanic shows in
Los Angeles with 34 at the Universal Amphitheatre (38% of
total content) and another 9 at the Greek Theater

• 33 of these 43 events passed the Bay Area completely

• Hispanic events will constitute a large percentage of the
proposed venue’s schedule
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No Comparable Venues in the Market

• The ability to control the routing of talent suitable for
presentation in a mid-size venue into San Jose is
dependent on having a first class venue designed
specifically for live music

• There are no comparable venues to the proposed venue
in this market

• Other facilities differ significantly in size, function (sports
vs. music) or seasonal operations

• Both ERA and JB Research spent a considerable amount
of time comparing these existing venues to the proposed
facility and concluded that the new venue would be the
preferred facility for artists and concertgoers
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Singular Routing Opportunity

• None of HOB’s competitors have the routing leverage in
the 5,000 –7,000 capacity space that HOB derives from its
venue operations up and down the coast

• HOB believes, and ERA confirmed, that the proposed
market clearly falls within traditional routing patterns for
touring artists (i.e. California, Arizona, Rocky Mountain
region, Pacific Northwest and Western Canada.)

• A significant amount of artists who performed their tours
in these regions in 2002 passed on the Bay Area
completely

• We believe that this further reflects that this market does
not have the appropriately-sized, first class, state-of-the-
art venue for these artists



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 62

Singular Routing Opportunity

• Having a strong presence in each of these regions, HOB
would have leverage in making multi-market offers to
such artists including a “must play” in Los Angeles at
Universal or the Greek Theatre

• The proposed venue will fit perfectly into the routing
patterns we have created for artists touring our facilities
throughout the State and region, especially in L.A. at the
Universal Amphitheatre and Greek Theatre (both 6,200
capacity)
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• 6,189-seat fully enclosed amphitheater operated by
House of Blues (HOB)

• Provides evidence of foundation of HOB experience in
highly efficient and successful operation of a similar mid-
size venue

• Provides baseline for design improvements we have
made to the Santa Clara County HOB Theater

• Together with other HOB venues in Los Angeles and San
Diego, provides pool of approximately 150 acts annually
for HOB to route through new theater

Business Model - Universal Amphitheatre
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• Greater capacity and greater flexibility to accommodate a
range of performance types and sizes

• State-of-the-art new facilities, designed with benefit of
HOB’s experience in operating similar venue

• No equivalent competing facilities in the market

• Potential naming rights

• Box seats for premium seating programs

Advantages Over Universal Amphitheatre
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Available Inventory of Events 25 mile market 50 mile market

Annual events which played Universal or Greek in
Los Angeles but passed proposed market*

87 58

Annual Events which played the market in large
scale venues but failed to sell more than 10,000
tickets

21 31

Annual Events which played the market at second
class venues or those designed for sports

4 15

Annual Events which played the market at smaller
capacity venues for multiple night runs

7 26

Total Available Inventory 119 130

ERA Projections** 94

Events Available for “Capture”

*Considered conservative by HOB because it does not take into consideration Annual Events which passed
both the L.A. and San Jose markets, which provide an even larger pool of potential Events

**Number of events projected at stabilization from ERA Study dated September 2003
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• There are two similar venues which have opened for
business in the past several years:
– NextStage Theater (6,500 seats) in Grand Prairie, Texas

– Dodge Theater (5,000 seats) in Phoenix, Arizona

• In the past year both venues have been extremely
successful in presenting quality concerts in

– Far less affluent markets with less compelling demographics

– Facilities that are not designed or located as well as the
Santa Clara County Fairgrounds House of Blues will be

• HOB promotes shows independently at each of these
venues and can leverage this in making multi-venue
offers which would include the Fairgrounds venue

Additional Comparable Venues
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NextStage at Grand Prairie, TX

• Hosted 64 concerts in 2003, even though the venue is
disadvantaged by

– Being in a comparatively lower income market

– Being outside of routing patterns for similarly-sized venues

– An undesirable location with significant competition

– An operator who has no leverage in this space

– Insufficient parking and concession points of sale

– An interior design that is difficult for artists and patrons
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Compared to NextStage...

• The San Jose market is 30% to 40% higher in every
income category than Nextstage’s market

• The San Jose market average net worth is twice that of
NextStage’s market

• Our facilities are much better designed with ample
parking and concession points of sale

• Our facilities are within routing patterns for similarly
sized venues, many of them controlled by HOB
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Dodge Theater  in Phoenix, AZ

• Produced 75 concerts plus an additional 40 special events
in 2003, even though disadvantaged by

– Being in a comparatively lower income market

– Significant competition from other local venues

– An “Arena-like” design with sports orientation

– Being an “open venue” with no dedicated team of talent and
marketing professionals

– Being a stand-alone operation without the benefits of scale



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 70

Compared to Dodge Theater...

• The San Jose market is 50% to 70% higher in every
income category than Dodge’s market

• The San Jose market average net worth is twice that of
Dodge’s market

• Our facilities are better designed with a concert /
performance orientation
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Summary

• This region is not presently served by a facility of this type
• The market is clearly lacking a first-class theater
• A substantial number of artists are passing the market

since there is no suitable facility to play
• Affluent demographics will ensure patronage
• HOB will provide the San Jose theater with a steady flow of

Hispanic concerts
• HOB has strong network to ensure steady stream of events

into the new facility by creating routing opportunities for
artists that have historically passed the market

• HOB will have a substantial investment in the venue
• This facility will act as a base of operations for HOB in the

Northern California region
• The development of the proposed facility supports HOB’s

continued strategy of strengthening its position as the
leading promoter/operator in the Western U.S.
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E. Structure of Financing

Presentation Segment
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• The bond issuance is being structured by Citigroup, a
leading underwriter of municipal financings and project
revenue financings

• Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, the oldest and most
trusted bond counsel in the West, is acting as bond
counsel to the County

• This is a repeatedly proven financing structure

• It has been used across the country on project financings
where the intent is to protect the public entity from
financial exposure

Financing Structure
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• On April 15, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved a
financing plan for the theater to issue private investor bonds
without putting the County at risk

• The Silicon Valley Theatre Financing Corporation was
created in May 2003 as a special purpose entity for the
purpose of owning, financing and operating the theater

• The Corporation is a separate, independent legal entity
established and duly authorized by the Secretary of State

• The Corporation will be a California Nonprofit Corporation
for Federal tax purposes

• The County will provide the Corporation with the project site
(10 acres) pursuant to a long-term ground lease

• The County will continue to own the land under the terms of
this transaction

Financing Structure
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• The leasehold interest in the land is part of the security of
the financing and will be encumbered by a Deed of Trust in
favor of the Bondholders, but the Corporation, developers or
investors will never take ownership of the County’s land

• Tax-exempt revenue bonds with a term of 30 years will be
issued to finance the theater

• The bonds are “non-recourse bonds” and will be repaid by
net operating revenues generated by the theater

• The County is not the guarantor of the debt service, and
does not contribute any money to pay debt service

• No legal recourse to County General Fund

• The County will not be risking its fee interest in the land or
any public funding for this project financing

Financing Structure
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• Reserves funded out of bond proceeds and excess operating
revenues provide extra security, protection against any
unexpected downturn in revenues and additional resources
to keep Theater maintained and running smoothly

• The development team will deliver the project for a
guaranteed not-to-exceed price and completion date

• House of Blues will operate the Theater for at least 15 years
(the limit under federal regulations) pursuant to a qualified
management agreement (QMA)

• Corporation can negotiate new 15-year QMA after first term

• Property to revert back to County at the earlier of the
repayment of the bonds (30-year term) or the end of Ground
Lease (55-year term)

Financing Structure
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Tax-Exempt
Bonds

Investors
(Bondholders)

Bond Sale
Proceeds

Santa Clara County
Financing Authority (JPA)

Loan
Repayment

Loan Agreement
and Leasehold
Deed of Trust

Loan
Proceeds

Silicon Valley Theatre
Financing Corp. (Nonprofit)

Garfield Traub Development
Turner Construction Company

Gensler

Lease
Payments

Ground
Lease

Development
Design-Build and

Design  Agreements

House of Blues Concerts
Qualified
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Financing and Contractual Structure

Theater Project

Revenues

Santa Clara County



All numbers, projections and other information are preliminary and subject to change 78

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Senior Revenue Bonds $66.190 mm

Subordinate Revenue Bonds 16.405 mm

Operator Working Capital Loan 2.000 mm

Project Fund Interest Earnings 0.825 mm

TOTAL SOURCES $85.420 mm

County Land & Infrastructure 17.000 mm

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $102.42mm

Preliminary Sources and Uses of Funds

USES OF FUNDS

Improvements $57.500 mm

Pre-Opening and Issuance Costs 5.400 mm

Capitalized Interest 14.305 mm

Debt Service Reserves 8.260 mm

TOTAL USES $85.420 mm

County Land & Infrastructure 17.000 mm

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $102.42mm
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Indicative Yields – Senior Bonds 6% - 8%

Indicative Yields – Subordinate Bonds 9% - 11%

Targeted Ratings – Senior Bonds  BBB category

Targeted Ratings – Subordinate Bonds  Not Rated

Final Bond Maturity 30 years

Average Life of Bonds 23.6 years

Preliminary Assumptions and Results
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Application of Project Revenues

• The projected number of events and attendance in the
ERA Study will drive revenues that are sufficient to

– Pay operating expenses

– Provide working capital

– Provide funds well in excess of annual debt service

– Build additional reserve funds

– Begin paying a return to the County in the early years of
operation
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Break-Even Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Projection

Minimum
Performances
Required

Minimum Average
Paid Attendance
Required

Minimum Ticket
Price Required

Number of Performances 94 64 94 94

Average Paid Attendance 4,620 4,620 3,600 4,620

Average Base Ticket Price $64.00 $64.00 $64.00 $40.00

• Our team was directed to evaluate these three variables.  There are a number of other variables
considered to be key to revenue projections (e.g. naming rights, sponsorships, food and beverage)

• For each variable tested, all other variables are assumed to meet projections

• Variables are not actually independent.  Results that are lower than projected in one category are
expected to result in higher than projected results in one or both of the other categories

• Revenues from higher than projected results in one category could partially or completely offset
reduced revenue resulting from lower than expected results in another category

Minimums Necessary to Pay Operating Expenses and Debt Service
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Preliminary Flow of Funds

Senior Debt Service Fund

Senior DSRF

Subordinate Debt Service Fund

Subordinate DSRF

Working Capital Loan & Reserve

Ground Lease

Subordinate Management Fees

Corporation Surplus Fund
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Ten-Year Projection
Year (dollars in thousands) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Adjusted EBITDA per ERA 9,718         11,074       12,498       13,730       14,126       14,730       15,145       15,588       16,024       16,488       

Interest Earnings, Adjustments, Setasides (544)           (530)           (920)           (1,191)        (1,439)        (1,481)        (1,523)        (1,568)        (1,613)        (1,660)        

Adjusted Net Operating Income 9,174         10,544       11,578       12,539       12,687       13,249       13,622       14,020       14,411       14,828       

FLOW OF FUNDS
Senior Debt Service 2,896         5,459         5,487         5,510         5,538         5,566         5,597         5,622         5,650         5,681         

Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subordinate Debt Service 957            1,691         1,701         1,709         1,716         1,727         1,735         1,747         1,751         1,763         

Subordinate Debt Service Reserve Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Operator Working Capital Loan 2,220         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Working Capital Reserve 3,101         2,386         23              28              28              32              25              28              31              27              

Ground Lease Payment -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Subordinate Management Fee -                 1,008         3,589         1,374         1,734         1,785         1,908         1,965         2,023         2,083         

Corporation Surplus Fund -                 -                 778            3,918         3,671         4,141         4,357         4,659         4,957         5,275         

Total Deposits 9,174         10,544       11,578       12,539       12,687       13,251       13,622       14,021       14,412       14,829       

PROJECTED FUND BALANCES
Senior DSRF 6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         6,619         

Operating and Suplemental DSRF 3,101         5,487         5,510         5,538         5,566         5,597         5,622         5,650         5,681         5,708         

Subordinate DSRF 1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         1,641         

Corporation Surplus Fund -                 -                 778            4,696         8,367         10,000       10,000       10,000       10,000       10,000       

Total Fund Balances 11,361       13,747       13,770       13,798       13,826       13,857       13,882       13,910       13,941       13,968       

Available for Release to the County -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 2,508         4,357         4,659         4,957         5,275         

Cumulative Release to the County -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 2,508         6,865         11,524       16,481       21,756       

PROJECTED COVERAGES
Senior Debt Service Coverage 3.17           1.93           2.11           2.28           2.29           2.38           2.43           2.49           2.55           2.61           

Senior and Subordinate Debt Service Coverage 2.38           1.47           1.61           1.74           1.75           1.82           1.86           1.90           1.95           1.99           
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Projected Surplus Released to the County 1

1.  Assumes ERA projections as of September 2003, and bond market conditions as of January 2004.

Surplus Released Reserves Released Total
Year to the County to the County Return

1 -                                -                                 -                    
2 -                                -                                 -                    
3 -                                -                                 -                    
4 -                                -                                 -                    
5 -                                -                                 -                    
6 2,508,000                  -                                 2,508,000      
7 4,357,000                  -                                 4,357,000      
8 4,659,000                  -                                 4,659,000      
9 4,957,000                  -                                 4,957,000      

10 5,275,000                  -                                 5,275,000      
11 5,622,000                  -                                 5,622,000      
12 5,983,000                  -                                 5,983,000      
13 6,348,000                  -                                 6,348,000      
14 6,736,000                  -                                 6,736,000      
15 7,127,000                  -                                 7,127,000      
16 7,532,000                  -                                 7,532,000      
17 7,955,000                  -                                 7,955,000      
18 8,391,000                  -                                 8,391,000      
19 8,837,000                  -                                 8,837,000      
20 9,302,000                  -                                 9,302,000      
21 9,776,000                  -                                 9,776,000      
22 10,269,000                -                                 10,269,000    
23 10,777,000                -                                 10,777,000    
24 11,298,000                -                                 11,298,000    
25 11,846,000                -                                 11,846,000    
26 12,404,000                -                                 12,404,000    
27 6,765,000                  -                                 6,765,000      
28 13,727,000                22,427,000                 36,154,000    

182,451,000              22,427,000                 204,878,000  
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F. Development Team

Presentation Segment
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Citigroup Global Markets
Investment Bank

Garfield Traub Development
Developer

The Development Team

Additional Consultants

House of Blues Concerts
Operator

Turner Construction Company
Design-Builder

Gensler
Architect/Engineer

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
Bond Counsel

Food & Beverage Concessionaire

Silicon Valley Theatre
Financing Corporation
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• GARFIELD TRAUB DEVELOPMENT, a national developer with three
decades, $9Band 11M SF of development and finance experience that has
unerringly delivered within budget and schedule, including a number of
public developments with

• TURNER CONSTRUCTION, the largest general builder in the U.S. ($7B in
2002) and the largest entertainment and sports builder ($727M in 2002),
with a century of experience, over $2.36B in assets and an effectively
unlimited bonding capacity

• GENSLER, the largest architect in the U.S. and the 3rd largest
entertainment designer, has planned and designed 162M SF of interior
space and 55M SF of architectural design over 35 years

• CITIGROUP, formerly Salomon Smith Barney , the largest Financial
Services Firm in the world, the #1 Underwriter of Municipal Bonds in the
Nation, the #1 Underwriter of Municipal Bonds in California and the #1
Investment Bank in Municipal Project Financing Transactions

• ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP, the oldest and most trusted
bond counsel in West, started in 1885. In 2003, Orrick advised in over 1065
financings, totaling nearly $265 billion in the U.S., Europe, and Asia. The
County has relied on their judgment for more than 20 years

The Development Team
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This presentation has been prepared by Garfield Traub
Development LLC in conjunction with House of Blues Concerts,
Citigroup Global Markets and Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP.
Neither Garfield Traub Development nor the other members of the
Development Team, including Turner Construction, Gensler,
Citigroup and other consultants confirm the accuracy of the
information provided herein.

Any prices or levels contained herein are preliminary and
indicative only and do not represent bids or offers.  These
indications are provided solely for your information and
consideration, are subject to change at any time without notice and
are not intended as a solicitation with respect to the purchase or
sale of any instrument.  The information contained in this
presentation may include results of analyses from a quantitative
model which represent potential future events that may or may not
be realized, and is not a complete analysis of every material fact
representing any product.  Any estimates included herein
constitute our judgment as of the date hereof and are subject to
change without any notice.


